
LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 24 February 2022 - 10.00 am  
 

 Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
 

Or Zoom Meeting ID: 851 1436 8296 Passcode: 291148 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Circulation: 
Members: 
Cllr Nick Palmer  
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chairman) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Simon Dear 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Gillian Martin, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants  Panel 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
 

   Officers: 
   Annie Righton 
   Hugh Wagstaff 
   Andrew Smith 
   Annalisa Howson 
   Jeanette Englefield 

  
1   Apologies for absence   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting   
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2022 .  
 

3   Declarations of interest   
 
To receive any declarations of interests under the Waverley Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4   Senior Living Consultation  (Pages 3 - 30) 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Landlord Service Advisory Board: 

 Seek clarifications and / or asks any questions about the Senior Living 
Service 

 Review the consultation results and action plan, and 

 Make any comments to the Senior Living and Careline Manager 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5   Flexible Tenancy Review  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Board: 

 advises the Portfolio Holder to end the use of flexible tenancies and  

 support the proposal to progress the officers’ implementation plan 
 

6   Work programme  (Pages 39 - 52) 
 

7   Date of next meeting   
 
The next meeting is scheduled for 31 March 2022 at 10am. 
 

 
 



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

24 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
Title:  

SENIOR LIVING TENANT CONSULTATION REPORT 

 

 
Portfolio Holder: Portfolio Holder for Housing Paul Rivers 
 
Head of Service: Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations  
 
Key decision: No  
 
Access:  Public  
  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to introduce the Senior Living Service and share the 

results and draft action plan of the Senior Living tenant consultation for the 
Board’s review and comment.   
 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that the Landlord Service Advisory Board: 

• seek clarifications and/or asks any questions about the Senior Living 
Service 

• review the consultation results and action plan, and 

• make any comments to the Senior Living and Careline Manager. 
 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

To gain an understanding of the Senior Living Service, consider tenants views, 
scrutinise the service and support ongoing development and improvements. 
 

 
4. Background 
 

What is Senior Living? 
 

4.1  The Senior Living Service provides homes for people, in housing need, over 
the age of 60 (or 50 with a recognised disability) who can live independently with 
some support.  The purpose built apartments are for couples or single people.  All 
schemes have a community alarm in each home and communal facilities 
including lounges, laundries and gardens.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 
4.2  The Housing Service has eight schemes across the borough 

▪ Blunden Court, Bramley 
▪ Bowring House, Farncombe 
▪ Dower House, Milford 
▪ Falkner Court, Farnham 
▪ Moat Lodge, Cranleigh 
▪ Riverside Court, Farnham 
▪ Rolston House, Haslemere 
▪ Shepherds Court, Farnham 

 
4.3  The aim of the support service in Senior Living is to enable tenants to remain 
safe, confident and independent in their own home. 
 
4.4  The support service includes 

▪ a needs assessment to identify if additional support is needed 
▪ giving tenants relevant information, advice and support 
▪ showing tenants how to use the call centre alarm and door-entry systems 

and how to maintain their privacy 
▪ ensuring that key information about tenants is kept up to date in the 24-

hour call centre so that staff can summon help from the appropriate 
services and let family or friends know what is happening, and 

▪ encouraging communal and social activities to prevent loneliness and 
social isolation. 

 
4.5  To be clear Senior Living does not provide personal care such a washing, 
dressing, cleaning, nursing or catering.  This type of support if required, can be 
provided by private agencies and social services.  The Senior Living team can help 
tenants get in touch with them as and when required. 

 
 
Previous Consultation 
 
4.6  Senior Living was formally referred to as Sheltered Housing.  The service was 
rebranded in April 2018 following Surrey County Council’s withdrawal of Housing 
Related Support.  This funding had been used by Waverley to part-fund the 
Sheltered Scheme Managers and enabled them to provide a range of support 
services to tenants.  In addition to the support role, Scheme Managers also 
managed the tenancies of residents and their buildings including health and safety 
issues. 
 
4.7  The feedback from residents during the County Council’s consultation 
confirmed how much they valued the presence of the Scheme Manager, and 
retaining an on-site manager for each scheme was a priority for officers and 
Members.    
 
4.8  The Housing Revenue Account is unable to fund ‘support and care’, due to 
legal constraints, but the role of the Scheme Managers was developed to Senior 
Living Community Officers to ensure that they continued to operate from each of the 
Sheltered Housing Schemes.  
 
 

Page 4



 

The role of the Senior Living Community Officer  
 

4.9  Following the 2017/18 consultation it was agreed that the key objectives for the 
service is to: 

▪ retain a manager presence on site to:  
i reduce the impact of social isolation for our tenants:  
ii help to ensure the safety of tenants and help them to live 

independently,  
iii ensure that the building management and maintenance is 

effectively managed, 
iv enable tenancy sign ups and management are dealt with 

efficiently, 
▪ promote ‘Good Neighbour’ schemes, encouraging tenants to support one 

another, and 
▪ develop the managers’ role to include: 

i marketing the schemes to potential tenants, 
ii promoting the schemes as a community hub,  
iii to maximise the use of the communal areas,  
iv develop links with community groups and parish councils, and  
v become a source of income. 

 
 

2021 Consultation 
 
4.10  The Housing Service committed to arranging annual consultation events with 
tenants following the change in service and reduction in support provided.  Due to 
COVID-19 the consultation was not held in 2020 and a paper survey was arranged 
in 2021 due to restrictions and risks regarding open meetings. 
 
4.11  The Tenants Panel assisted in developing a survey which was issued to all 
236 residents to gain feedback on the service and in particular throughout the 
pandemic.  During lockdown Senior Living Officers predominately worked from 
home with weekly visits to schemes.  The cleaning service remained the same.  
Please refer to Annexe One for copy of the survey.   
 
4.12  32% of tenants (75) responded.  Overall 66% of tenants thought the service 
from the senior living team was excellent or good with a further 19% stating the 
service was satisfactory. 
 
4.13   Most tenants took the opportunity to tell us they liked ‘everything’ about the 
service.  Some tenants identified areas of good practice and high satisfactions with 
staff and cleaners.  Tenants also identified areas of concern or for improvement 
with communications, maintenance and increasing staff presence.  The results can 
be found at Annexe Two.  
 
4.14 Tenant feedback is essential to understand the impact and outcome of our 
services.  The Senior Living and Careline Manager has carefully considered the 
consultation findings, recognised the positive feedback and good work through 
challenging times and developed a draft action plan for the Board’s consideration to 
address the issues raised. Please refer to Annexe Three for a copy of the dra
[...]
ation held 
regarding tenants in each scheme and consider 
any reasonable adjustments required. 
 

Senior Living 
and Careline 
Manager 

Senior Living 
Officers 

August 2022 

 11 Response to 
pandemic 

To continue to build landlord relationship post 
pandemic, acknowledge challenges and ensure 
ongoing two way communications.  Consider 
opportunity for scheme champions to support 
and develop communications. 
 

Senior Living 
and Careline 
Manager 

Tenant 
Engagement 
Officer 

August 2022 

17 12 other 
comments 

Review specific service requests made and 
respond as appropriate. 

Senior Living 
and Careline 
Manager 

tbc May 2022 

  
* all actions to be completed within current budgets.  Any additional requests for work to be put forward for 2023/24 budget.  Any 
H&S issues to be raised with Head of Service for additional in year funds.    

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

24 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
Title:  

FLEXIBLE TENANCY REVIEW 

 

 
Portfolio Holder: Co-Portfolio Holders for Housing Paul Rivers and Nick Palmer 
 
Head of Service: Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations  
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public   
 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 To seek the Board’s view on the officers proposal to end the use of Flexible 

Secure Tenancies. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Board: 

• advises the Portfolio Holder to end the use of flexible tenancies and  

• support the proposal to progress the officers’ implementation plan. 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

To seek the Board’s advice on the proposal to end the use of flexible tenancies 
and provide tenants with long term security in their home, reduce unwarranted 
administrative bureaucracy and improve the landlord and tenant relationship and 
communications. 

 
 

4. Background 
 
Introduction 

i Flexible tenancies1 and Fixed Term tenancies2 were introduced by the 
Government 
[...]
ents are met.  

 
6.2 Risk management 

Current legal risk regarding type of tenancy following five year review and 
financial risk to respond to legal investigations and any compensation payments.  
Reputational risk of intrusive reviews and/or on ending flexible tenancy due to 
under occupation or increase in income with no alternative accommodation 
available.   

  
6.3 Legal 
 Legal advice has been sought from the Legal Services team and from Counsel 

regarding both the processes the Council wishes to follow in relation to the 
proposed tenancy changes, and the amendments to the Council’s tenancy 
agreement conditions that would update the agreement in line with recent 
statutory and tenancy management changes.   

 
6.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion 

Currently younger tenants received a different type of tenancy to older tenants in 
senior living schemes and those whose tenancies started pre September 2014.  A 
full Equality Impact Assessment will be completed for any future change in 
tenancy agreement, tenancy policy and tenancy strategy. 
 

6.5 Climate emergency declaration 
Proposal to cease flexible tenancies will contribute to reduced paperwork and 
officer travel.   

Page 35



 

6 
 

 
7. Consultation and engagement 

7.1 Early consultation with Housing Team leaders, Fraud officer and Tenants 
Panel have been supportive of proposal.   

  
 
8. Other options considered 

8.1 To do nothing would result in the continuation of tenants feeling uncertain 
about their future, due to lack of security in their homes, and ongoing 
administrative process resources with no outcome for the housing service or 
residents. 

 
 
9. Governance journey 
9.1 Subject to Portfolio Holder’s approval to progress the project to end the use of 

flexible tenancies, an updated report will return to LSAB following further legal 
clarifications and confirmation of consultation requirements.  Future decisions 
regarding tenancy amendments will be made according to the 
[...]
d feedback on behalf of the Board. 
Consultation on Strategy 27 January to 24 February 2022 all to promote. 
  

 Project closure report 
Responsive Repairs and 
Voids procurement 
exercise 

Review and comment 
on project and 
mobilisation 

Identify any areas wish to 
comment on, explore or 
examine further.  Feedback 
comments to Operations 
Manager 

Board At meeting 

 Outcome – Board to review contract KPIs and receive presentations from Ian Williams and The Leadership 
Foundation at future meetings. 
 

 Regulator of Social 
Housing consultation – 
Tenant Satisfaction 
Measures 
 

Consultation exercise Agree Board response to 
consultation 

Board 28 February 
2022 

 Outcome – Board members to share any other comments on consultation with Annalisa Howson. Housing Service 
Improvement Manager, by 14 February 2022. 
 

  

P
age 41



 

4 
 

Meeting 
date  

Report Reason LSAB action Decision 
by  

Decision 
date 

28 
January 

Housing Operations 
Service Plan 2022/23 and 
Housing Development 
objectives from Housing 
Delivery and Communities 
Service Plan 
 

Review and comment 
on draft Service Plan 
 

Feedback comments to 
Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Council Feb 2022 

 Outcome – Board members supported service plan themes and actions.   
To receive progress updates on service plan in the quarterly performance reports and an in depth six month review 
in October 2022 
 

 HRA Budget 2022/23 Review draft budget and 
agree financial plans 
 

Feedback comments to 
Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Council Feb 2022 

 Outcome – Board members supported HRA budget.   
Tenants Panel to work with housing service on hardship fund.   
Board to receive report on Hardship Fund July 2022 
Officers to promote no charge to tenants for use of communal rooms.   
Budget report recommendations to be updated to reflect commercial or non-commercial use. 
 

 
 

Verbal Progress update on 
Asset Management Strategy 
included in Budget and 
Service Plan reports. 
 

Review

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

24 February 2022 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Nick Palmer 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chairman) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Simon Dear 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Gillian Martin, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel 
 

  
  
 

23  Apologies for absence    
 

Apologies were received from Officer Annie Righton, Strategic Director. 
 

24  Minutes of the previous meeting    
 

The minutes of the previous meeting from 28 January were agreed to be an 
accurate record. 
 

25  Declarations of interest    
 

There were no declarations of interest connected with the items on the agenda. 
 

26  Senior Living Consultation    
 

The Service Improvement Manager gave a presentation regarding the eight senior 
living schemes and 2021 consultation. 
 
She stated that the service used to receive Housing Support Fund from Surrey 
County Council which enabled them to have full time Senior Living Managers on 
site.  Now the service was focussed on health and safety of building, residents and 
about empowering people for independent living.  Since the service was rebranded 
in April 2018, the Senior Living Manager committed to annual consultation events.  
This was not possible in 2020, nor 2021 so a paper survey was distributed. 
 
The Service Improvement Manager shared the results, feedback themes and draft 
action plan.  There was an overall response rate of approximately 30%, but very 
variable across the different schemes.  The Service Improvement Manager said 
people were genuinely happy with their homes and the service, but a range of 
improvements and issues had been identified to inform the draft action plan.  She 
invited comments. 
 
The Board discussed the variable response rate and if it was a true reflection of 
tenants’ views.   
 
Some of the members of the Board also felt the stigma needed to be removed and 
the service needed to be modernised.  Some others felt that removing senior living 



2 
 
 

support was not a good situation.  Some of the Tenants’ Panel felt that it was not 
ideal that there were no managers managing the senior living schemes on site 
anymore, they were managed by an officer, and this had caused confusion for 
some residents. 
 
Board members believed there is an inconsistency in service across the schemes 
and Senior Living Officers are not delivering as advertised on the website.  The 
Service Improvement Manager noted that the pandemic had prevented the the 
service evolving as expected following the 2018 relaunch. 
 
Tenants’ Panel representative Terry Daubney felt there needed to be more of a 
sense of urgency to ensure the survey responses were better collected from some 
schemes and that the areas of dissatisfaction were addressed.  The Service 
Improvement Manager responded that the survey had identified issues and the 
housing operations team were going to pick them up.  As a result of the consultation 
response, a draft action plan was drawn up.  It was felt that communication was 
key.  There would also be investigation into why the response rate from some 
schemes was so poor.  It was felt that it was distributed in different ways in different 
places. It was stated that in future years the survey was likely to be carried out by a 
mixture of face-to-face surveys with residents and paper surveys. 
 
Some members of the Board commented that the questionnaire had come at a 
difficult time for older people with the Covid pandemic occurring.  Some of the 
Board did not think the survey gave a good representation of people living in senior 
living accommodation.  Tenants’ Panel representative Gillian Martin commented 
that the Tenants’ Panel had only been made aware of the survey a few days before 
it went out.  She reported that the Tenants’ Panel had got a very negative response 
from tenants about it in one scheme.  There was a lot of fear that their tenancy 
would be at risk if they raised issues. 
 
The Head of Housing Operations confirmed that this was the start of the 
conversation and to use this information as an opportunity to review service 
provision and relaunch the service to meet the needs of current and future tenants. 
 

27  Flexible Tenancy Review    
 

The Service Improvement Manager presented the officer proposal to cease using 
flexible tenancies.  She stated that flexible tenancies had been introduced in 
September 2014.  A five-year fixed term was offered to maximise the use of social 
housing and for social housing to be a springboard into other forms of 
accommodation.  There had been a change in view and perception of social 
housing and noted that some tenants were feeling insecure in their homes and were 
not building relationships in the community during that time. 
 
It was pointed out that to change the terms and conditions of the flexible tenancies 
there would need to be a consultation process and change to the Council’s Tenancy 
Policy and Tenancy Strategy. 
 
The Head of Housing Delivery and Communities commented that many other social 
landlords were removing fixed term tenancies and the national view had changed 
over time. 
 
Resolved 



3 
 

 
That the Board advised the Portfolio Holder to end the use of flexible tenancies and 
supported the proposal to progress the officer’s implementation plan. 
 

28  Work programme    
 

It was stated that the details from the scheduled report on the HRA Finance would 
be included in the Quarterly Performance Report.  It was agreed that feedback and 
progress on the Senior Living Service Consultation action plan would be added as a 
standing item on the agenda. 
 

29  Date of next meeting    
 

The next meeting was scheduled for 10am on 31 March 2022. 
 
 
 
 


